the level of detail in the presentation of information in the financial statements, the Company began to classify

the expenditures with employee participation and bonuses by function in the statement of income (loss).

Additionally, the Company performed the reclassification of freight and port expenses in intra-group

transactions, beginning to classify them as Cost of Sales and no longer as Selling Expenses, as these are costs

incurred to bring inventories to their current condition and location.

To ensure comparability between the periods presented, the Company performed the following reclassifications

for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2021:

Voltar

BRF S.A. | INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION – September 30, 2022   35

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(1) Weighted average annual rate.

Parent company Consolidated

2021

Jan - Sep Jan - Sep

Reclassification Reclassification

Previously

presented

Employee

participation

and

bonuses

Restated
Previously

presented

Employee

participation

and

bonuses

Freight and

port

expenses

Restated
Correspon-

ding Notes

Cost of sales (24,499,439)  (4,837)   (24,504,276)  (27,573,239)   (12,468)   (336,398)   (27,922,105)  29

Operating Income (Expenses):

Selling expenses (3,685,525)   (20,961)   (3,706,486)   (4,624,899)   (26,003)   336,398   (4,314,504)   29

General and administrative

expenses (376,954)   (23,826)   (400,780)   (573,966)   (26,784)   -   (600,750)   29

Other operating income

(expenses), net 34,700   49,624   84,324   103,581   65,255   -   168,836   27

2021

09.30.22 12.31.21 09.30.22 12.31.21

Cash and bank accounts

U.S. Dollar -   541   558   2,648,450   946,790

Saudi Riyal -   -   -   319,172   312,728

Brazilian Reais -   119,092   160,309   137,506   185,941

Euro -   5,190   1,438   137,351   103,630

Turkish Lira -   -   -   58,187   42,899

Other currencies -   503   140   526,794   601,520

125,326   162,445   3,827,460   2,193,508

Cash equivalents

In Brazilian Reais

Investment funds 7.60% 3,284   3,641   3,284   3,641

Bank deposit certificates 12.59% 2,782,044   4,410,146   2,821,494   4,451,214

2,785,328   4,413,787   2,824,778   4,454,855

In U.S. Dollar

Term deposit 2.94% -   -   1,114,147   62,043

Overnight 1.99% 22,795   57,584   568,686   701,386

Other currencies

Term deposit 10.80% -   -   653   117,028

22,795   57,584   1,683,486   880,457

2,933,449   4,633,816   8,335,724   7,528,820

Average

rate (1)

Parent company Consolidated

Voltar

BRF S.A. | INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION – September 30, 2022   36